our senior convertible notes.  As of August 31, 2009, the remaining period over which the debt discount and debt issuance costs will be amortized is
approximately 2.7 years.

The carrying amounts of our senior convertible notes included in our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets were as follows (in thousands):

August 31, May 31,
2009 2009

(as adjusted)
Principal balance $ 240,000 $ 240,000
Debt discount (23,900) (26,022)
Senior convertible notes, net $ 216,100 $ 213,978

We have recorded the following interest expense related to our senior convertible notes in the periods presented (in thousands):

Three Months Ended
August 31,

2009 2008
(as adjusted)

Coupon rate of interest (2.5% − cash interest) $ 1,500 $ 1,500
Debt discount amortization (non−cash interest) 2,122 1,987
Debt issuance cost amortization 260 260
Net interest expense $ 3,882 $ 3,747

The following tables reflect the impact that adoption of FSP APB 14−1 had on our Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (in thousands,
except per share amount) for the periods presented.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of May 31, 2009:

As Originally
Reported

Adjustments
Related to the
Adoption of

FSP APB 14−1 As Adjusted
Deferred income taxes − non−current (asset) $ 49,565 $ (9,730) $ 39,835
Other assets 13,903 (754) 13,149
Income taxes payable 4,513 (1) 4,512
Long−term debt − non−current 243,355 (26,022) 217,333
Additional paid in capital 845,522 25,200 870,722
Retained earnings 50,379 (9,661) 40,718

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three months ended August 31, 2008:

7

Table of Contents

As Originally
Reported

Adjustments
Related to the
Adoption of

FSP APB 14−1 As Adjusted
Interest expense $ 2,038 $ 1,921 $ 3,959
Provision from income taxes 9,774 (753) 9,021
Net loss (2,523) (1,168) (3,691)
Basic and diluted net loss per share (0.01) (0.01) (0.02)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the three months ended August 31, 2008:

As Originally
Reported

Adjustments
Related to the
Adoption of

FSP APB 14−1 As Adjusted
Net income (loss) $ (2,523) $ (1,168) $ (3,691)
Amortization of debt issuance costs 321 (66) 255
Amortization of debt discount — 1,987 1,987
Deferred income taxes 905 (765) 140
Income taxes payable/receivable 5,185 12 5,197
Net cash used in operating activities (14,577) — (14,577)

Effective June 1, 2008, we adopted the FASB Statement of Financial Accounting Standard (SFAS) No. 157, Fair Value Measurements (SFAS
157). SFAS 157, issued in September 2006, establishes a common definition for fair value to be applied to U.S. GAAP guidance requiring use of fair value,
establishes a framework for measuring fair value, and expands disclosure about such fair value measurements. In February 2008, the FASB issued Staff
Position (FSP) 157−1 and FSP 157−2. FSP 157−1 removes certain leasing transactions from the scope of SFAS 157. FSP 157−2 partially deferred the
effective date of SFAS 157 for one year for certain nonfinancial assets and nonfinancial liabilities that are recognized at fair value on a nonrecurring basis